
BAR CASE # 2017-00289 

City Council Public Hearing 

November 18, 2017 

ISSUE: Appeal of a decision of the Board of Architectural Review, Old & Historic 

Alexandria District, approving a Certificate of Appropriateness, as 

amended, and Request for a Waiver of Maximum Fence Height 

requirement. 

APPLICANT:  Robert Agnor and Kathy Agnor 

APPELLANT: Robert Agnor and Kathy Agnor 

LOCATION: 205 North Columbus Street 

ZONE:  RM / Residential 

____________________________________________________________________ 



BAR CASE #2017-00289 

November 18, 2017 

2 



BAR CASE #2017-00289 

November 18, 2017 

3 

I.        ISSUE 

The applicants are appealing a decision of the Old & Historic Alexandria District Board of 

Architectural Review (BAR) for approval of a Certificate of Appropriateness, as amended, for the 

design of the vertical extension of an existing garden wall/fence and request for a waiver of the 

maximum fence height requirement, on September 6, 2017.  The applicants in this case are Robert 

and Kathy Agnor on behalf of themselves.  The applicants disagree with the amendment the BAR 

included as part of the Certificate of Appropriateness, which reduced the overall height of the 

proposed fence from nine feet tall to eight feet tall. 

The applicants’ basis for appeal is the following: “The requested 48 inches of privacy lattice was 

needed for privacy, after careful measurements and design. The staff recommendation was to 

approve the design.  The BAR reduction of 12 inches of lattice height was a compromise that will 

not permit visual privacy.”  

The request to alter the garden wall/fence to increase visual privacy in the side yard between the 

applicant’s property and the abutting property to the south (203 North Columbus Street) originally 

came to staff’s attention in response to a neighbor complaint because the lattice portion was in 

violation of the maximum fence height permitted in the Alexandria zoning ordinance and the fence 

was installed without BAR approval.  Upon being notified by City zoning enforcement staff, the 

property owner immediately took down the lattice portion of the fence and filed an application for 

BAR approval. 

As stated in section 7-202(B)(3) of the zoning ordinance, fences in required rear and side yards 

cannot exceed six feet in height anywhere in the City of Alexandria.  However, section 7-202(C) 

gives the BAR the authority to waive or modify this requirement “…where the board finds that a 

proposed fence would be architecturally appropriate and consistent with the character of the 

district.”   

II. DISCUSSION

Project History 

The two-story Italianate brick townhouse at 205 North Columbus Street was constructed by 1885, 

according to Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps.  The townhouse was constructed as one in a row of six 

identical homes, all of which are extant and retain a high level of historic integrity. They are 

collectively known as Church Row. 

Staff recommended that the Board approve the waiver of fence height as submitted, because the 

fence would be only minimally visible over the private alley and parking lot behind 200 North 

Washington Street and its construction did not impact any historic material.  The height and scale 

of the fence as viewed from Cameron Street meets the standards for a Certificate of 

Appropriateness.  This request essentially affects only two historic properties and their relationship 

to each other (see Figure 2), rather than the historic district as a whole, due to the limited visibility 
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of the lattice from a public way.  The limited visibility of the fence from the public right-of-way 

is captured in Figure 1, below.  

Figure 1: View of fence (prior to removal) from Cameron Street across the private parking lot. 

The existing masonry garden wall/fence which forms the base for the proposed lattice is six inches 

wide and made of concrete block. Based on the applicant’s survey plat, the masonry wall is located 

three inches inside the property line of the 205 North Columbus Street parcel and is approximately 

six feet from the wall of the townhouse at 203 North Columbus Street.  The proposed lattice is 

made of a vinyl composite material and was also a subject of discussion at the hearing.  Noting the 

limited visibility from a public way, the propensity for moisture damage because of the limited sunlight 

and air movement between the historic rear ells, and that the fact that the proposed composite material 

was solid-through-the-core, paintable and millable, the BAR found the material to be acceptable for 

this use in this location. 

Historic lattice porch 

at 203 N. Columbus St. 

Proposed fence at 205 

N. Columbus St. 
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Figure 2.  View from the rear yard of 203 North Columbus looking west into the side yard between the two 

townhouses.  The metal posts on top of the vine covered wall are the structural supports for the proposed 

lattice. 

III. BOARD ACTION

On September 6, 2017, the BAR approved the Certificate of Appropriateness for the materials 

and design of the fence and the request to waive the City’s maximum fence height, but amended 

the applicant’s 9 foot request, limiting the overall fence height to 8 feet.  The BAR’s vote was 5-

1-1, with Ms. Roberts voting in opposition and Mr. Sprinkle abstaining.  The Board appreciated 

the desire of both neighbors to seek additional privacy and recognized that this lattice would be 

minimally visible from Cameron Street.  Some thought that the nine foot tall fence was acceptable, 

though the majority supported a slightly lower height of eight feet in response to the affected neighbors’ 

concerns.  This compromise was also based on an understanding of the relative window height between 

the two properties.  The Board found the composite lattice material to be acceptable, though some 

members stated a preference for natural wood. 
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IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW ON APPEAL

Review by City Council 

Upon appeal City Council must determine whether to affirm, reverse or modify, in whole or in 

part, the decision of the BAR.  The City Council’s review is not a determination regarding 

whether the BAR’s decision was correct or incorrect but rather: (1) whether the Waiver of Fence 

Height requirements should be granted based upon City Council’s review of Zoning Ordinance 

Section 7-202(B)(3) and (2) whether the Certificate of Appropriateness should be granted based 

upon City Council’s review of the standards in Zoning Ordinance Section 10-105(A)(2).  While 

City Council may review and consider the BAR’s previous actions, City Council will make its 

own decision based on its evaluation of the material presented.  Section 10-107(A)(3) of the 

Zoning Ordinance requires that the City Council apply the same standards as are established for 

the Board of Architectural Review.   

Standards for review of a Certificate of Appropriateness and Waiver of Fence Height 

Section 10-105(A)(2) discusses the standards for a Certificate of Appropriateness and states that 

the BAR, and City Council on appeal, “shall consider the following features and factors in passing 

upon the appropriateness of the proposed construction, reconstruction, alteration or restoration of 

buildings or structures”: 

(a) Overall architectural design, form, style and structure, including, but not limited to, 

the height, mass and scale of buildings or structures; 

The proposed design, form and style of the lattice fencing is architecturally appropriate for this 

period house and recalls the lattice used on the historic rear porch at 203 North Columbus Street. 

The height and scale of a fence structure above six feet in height is appropriate between the two-

story tall masonry ells when viewed from a public way. 

(b) Architectural details including, but not limited to, original materials and methods of 

construction, the pattern, design and style of fenestration, ornamentation, lighting, 

signage and like decorative or functional fixtures of buildings or structures; the degree 

to which the distinguishing original qualities or character of a building, structure or site 

(including historic materials) are retained;  

The applicant proposes a lattice fencing that is similar in style to the decorative lattice located 

on the historic porch at the rear of 203 North Columbus Street next door.  The lattice provides 

some light and air movement but veils the view through the fence to provide some privacy. 

(c) Design and arrangement of buildings and structures on the site; and the impact upon 

the historic setting, streetscape or environs;  

The proposed lattice will be located on the top of an existing five foot tall masonry garden 

wall/fence located in the area between the two story rear ells of the townhomes, which are 

separated by approximately ten feet.  The lattice portion of the fence will have minimal impact 
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on the historic setting, streetscape or environs as it is minimally visible from the public right-of-

way and can only be viewed from Cameron Street looking over a parking lot, a private alley and 

a seven foot tall brick garden wall at the rear of 205 North Columbus. 

(d) Texture, material and color, and the extent to which any new architectural features 

are historically appropriate to the existing structure and adjacent existing structures;  

The proposed design and material for the lattice, posts and trim and found the composite material 

to be acceptable in this particular location.  The BAR’s policy on Minor Architectural Elements permits 

high quality composite materials in areas subject to continuous high moisture, as the proposed location 

would be.   

(e) The relation of the features in sections 10-105(A)(2)(a) through (d) to similar features 

of the preexisting building or structure, if any, and to buildings and structures in the 

immediate surroundings;  

The style of the lattice is similar in appearance to the lattice work located on the historic rear 

porch on the adjacent townhouse at 203 North Columbus Street. 

(f) The extent to which the building or structure would be harmonious with or 

incongruous to the old and historic aspect of the George Washington Memorial Parkway; 

Not applicable. 

(g) The extent to which the building or structure will preserve or protect historic places 

and areas of historic interest in the city;  

The proposed lattice fence will not have a negative impact on the character of this historic block. 

The North Columbus Street block-face and the building forms will remain unchanged and will 

retain their historic visual and physical integrity.  The proposed lattice fence will sit on an 

existing concrete block garden wall and only a small portion of the lattice will be visible from 

Cameron Street and will likely not be visible from the Christ Church yard.  The lattice is not a 

permanent alteration, being easily removable in the future.  

(h) The extent to which the building or structure will preserve the memorial character of 

the George Washington Memorial Parkway;  

Not applicable. 

(i) The extent to which the building or structure will promote the general welfare of the 

city and all citizens by the preservation and protection of historic interest in the city and 

the memorial character of the George Washington Memorial Parkway; and  

Not applicable. 

(j) The extent to which such preservation and protection will promote the general welfare 

by maintaining and increasing real estate values, generating business, creating new 

https://library.municode.com/va/alexandria/codes/zoning?nodeId=ARTXHIDIBU_10-105MABECOAPCEPE
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positions, attracting tourists, students, writers, historians, artists and artisans, attracting 

new residents, encouraging study and interest in American history, stimulating interest 

and study in architecture and design, educating citizens in American culture and heritage 

and making the city a more attractive and desirable place in which to live .  

The historic district is multi-faceted and attracts a range of people for different reasons. The 

proposed fence in and of itself does not attract visitors; further, the fence will not compromise the 

historic integrity of this area for students and historians.  Visitors and residents will continue to 

view and enjoy nearby buildings and places of historic merit. 

In summary, the proposed fence is architecturally appropriate and consistent with the character of 

the district, is minimally visible and meets the standards for a Certificate of Appropriateness and 

Waiver of Fence Height. 

V.        RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that City Council affirm the decision of the Board.   Based on the discussion 

with the applicant at the hearing the Board believed that the applicant agreed that an eight foot tall 

fence, rather than a nine foot tall fence, provided the desired privacy and still addressed the 

neighbors’ concerns for preserving the maximum amount of light and air between the houses.  The 

BAR found that an eight foot tall fence was the appropriate height and scale in this historic context. 

STAFF 

Karl Moritz, Director, Department of Planning & Zoning 

Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 

Amirah Lane, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 

VI. ATTACHMENTS

Attachment 1: BAR staff report with BAR actions from the September 6, 2017 meeting. 

Attachment 2: Submission Materials 



RECORD OF APPEAL 

FROM A DECISION OF THE BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 

Date Appeal Filed With City Clerk: 09/19/2017 

B.A.R. Case #: 2017-00287 

Address of Project: 205 North Columbus Street 

Appellant is: (Check One) 

D B.A.R. Applicant 

D Other party. State Relationship 

Address of Appellant: 205 North Columbus Street 

Alexandria, Virginia 

Telephone Number: (703) 739-6788 

State Basis of Appeal: Please see attached. Thank you, 

Attach additional sheets, if necessary 

A Board of Architectural Review decision may be appealed to City Council either by the B.A.R. applicant 
or by 25 or more owners of real estate within the affected district who oppose the decision of the Board of 
Architectural Review. Sample petition on rear. 

All appeals must be filed with the City Clerk on or before 14 days after the decision of the B.A.R. 

All appeals require a $200.00 filing fee. 

If an appeal is filed, the decision of the Board of Architectural Review is stayed pending the City Council 
decision on the matter. The decision of City Council is final subject to the provisions of Sections I 0-107, 
10-207 or 10-309 ofthe Zoning Ordinan 
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September 18, 2017 

From: Robert J. Agnor and Kathy Agnor, 205 North Columbus Street, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 

To: Alexandria, Virginia City Council 

Subject: Basis of appeal for BAR Case 2017-00289 

Nature of Appeal 

We request Alexandria City Council approve restoration of 12 inches of privacy lattice that was reduced 

by the Board of Architectural Review from the requested 48 inches to 36 inches. 

Reason for Appeal 

The requested 48 inches of privacy lattice was needed for privacy, after careful measurements and 

design. The staff recommendation was to approve the design. The BAR reduction of 12 inches of lattice 

height was a compromise that will not permit visual privacy. 

Background 

We filed a request for BAR approval to reinstall a 48 inch high lattice on top of an existing concrete 

wall. We needed that to provide for privacy, which doesn't exist today between the two residences. 

See attached pictures. This was a carefully planned section of lattice that 

a. Was consistent with the neighbor's lattice, to blend in naturally 

b. Was designed to not extend past the neighbor's recent addition nor be visible from the public 

right of way. 

c. Was designed to be white in color to better reflect lighting in a fairly dark alley between two 

residences. 

d. Was designed to be the minimum height necessary to provide facial screening for both 

residences, the most important aspect of privacy. 

e. Was within heights for other privacy structures approved by within the city. 

The staff recommended approval. The neighbors at 203 North Columbus Street said at the BAR hearing 

that they supported privacy lattice, but it should be 2.5 feet in height. 

You can see in the following photos the total absence of any decent measure of privacy: 
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The above show the kitchens of 203 and 205 North Columbus Street facing each other. 

The below picture is the family room projection of a large screen television upon my back door and 

porch. The lattice, when it was up, did provide relief from that. This recently added window is well 

below the level of other windows at 203 and 205 North Columbus Street, bottom floor. 
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Why 4 feet is needed 

We own the existing concrete block wall on our property that stands 5 feet above the alley floor. 

Because the rooms that face each other from 203 and 205 North Columbus sit on top of substantial 

crawl space, the top of the concrete block wall does not even rise to the bottom of the windows of both 

residences. The existing wall provides no privacy. 

We wanted lattice to provide some privacy. We needed 48 inches of lattice for privacy. Less than that 

does not give facial privacy, with a 36 inch lattice hitting current residents at 205 North Columbus Street 

at the nose level of both people, with no visual screening. 

What was installed- Very High Quality Lattice 
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Below, the lattice did not extend past the neighbor's recent addition. We purposely constructed it to 

not be visible to the public. It sits entirely in the alley between the two houses. 

Below picture 

The lattice was not visible to the Public. The lattice faces a private parking lot of 201 North Washington 

Street. It has a low end view profile. This is the view of the lattice from the Parking lot. It has a 3 inch 

profile that is virtually invisible. The end of the lattice is the white post to the left of the bird house. 

Attachment 2

14



The lattice was consistent with the neighbor's porch lattice. We wanted it to blend in with that theme. 
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In June, City staff advised I needed to remove the lattice until approved by BAR. We complied and 

below is the current state of the lattice. It took one hour to remove. We requested BAR permission to 

reinstall the lattice. 

Action of BAR 

The BAR discussed this relative to height. One member asked that if we had called this trellis instead of 

lattice, would it be subject to any height restrictions, to which the City's leader at Zoning, Mr. Cox, 

replied "no." 

The BAR asked if there were other screening structures between houses that were higher than the 

proposed total height, and Mr. Cox replied that there was one 11 foot separation fence approved for 

privacy in the past, as well as others approved beyond 6 feet. 

Result: The BAR, in wanting to compromise, approved a 36 inch lattice. In measuring what a 36 inch 

lattice would do for privacy, after the BAR hearing, we found that it would not screen the residences 

from seeing each other performing daily chores in the kitchen, or in our back yard. 

Basis of Appeal 

a. The lattice height is not beyond what other privacy solutions have been approved within 

Alexandria. 

b. This is just lattice. It's not a permanent structure. It was dismantled in one hour when staff 

advised we needed to comply. It could qualify as trellis, with the addition of vines and would 

not be subject to any height restrictions. 
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c. It is not seen by the public 

d. It is consistent with the lattice of the neighbor's addition at 203 North Columbus 

e. It is white, reflecting more light than is currently in the fairly dark alley. 

f. It is high quality, of no less quality than the Hardiplank addition at 203 North Columbus Street. 

g. The compromise does not provide privacy. Neither the neighbors got their 2.5 feet nor did 

either of the residences get privacy. 

Summary 
We are asking for the restoration of 12 inches of lattice height, the amount reduced by the BAR. 

less than that would render the lattice unusable from a privacy perspective, and would be 

unworthy of installation. 

We ask Council to overrule the compromise reduction of requested lattice by 12 inches, as not 

supportive of lattice consistent with other additions in the city, and denying our residence of 

privacy. 

Thank you. 

Robert J. and Kathy Y. Agnor 

Attachment 2
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Docket Item #6  


BAR CASE # 2017-00289 


BAR Meeting 


September 6, 2017 


ISSUE: Request for a waiver of maximum fence height requirement 


APPLICANT: Robert Agnor & Kathy Agnor 


LOCATION: 205 North Columbus Street 


ZONE:   RM/ Residential 


_____________________________________________________________________________ 


BOARD ACTION: Approved as amended, 5-1-1 


On a motion by Ms. Miller, and seconded by Mr. Adams, the OHAD Board of Architectural 


Review voted to approve BAR Case #2017-0289 as amended.  The motion carried on a vote of 5-


1-1, with Ms. Roberts dissenting and Mr. Sprinkle abstaining.  


CONDITION OF APPROVAL 


1. The waiver of the fence height limitation was granted for the addition of the proposed


lattice on top of the existing masonry wall up to a total of 8 feet in height.


REASON 


The Board appreciated the desire of both neighbors to seek additional privacy and recognized that 


this lattice would be minimally visible from Cameron Street.  Some felt that the 9 foot fence was 


acceptable, though the majority supported a slightly lower height of 8 feet in response to the 


affected neighbors’ concerns.  Noting the limited visibility from a public way, the propensity for 


moisture damage because of the small space between the historic ells, and that the proposed 


composite material was solid-through-the-core, paintable and millable, the Board found the 


material to be acceptable, though some members preferred natural wood. 


BOARD DISCUSSION 


The Board had a number of questions regarding the exact location of the additional lattice, how 


far it extended along the property line and how it related to adjacent windows.  Some Board 


members expressed a preference for a wood lattice though others found the proposed composite 


material to be appropriate in this minimally visible location.  It was also suggested that a living 


landscape option should be considered. 


SPEAKERS 


Robert Agnor, 205 North Columbus Street, presented his request and responded to questions. 
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Shawn Vasell and Erin Pierce, 203 North Columbus Street, spoke in support of waiving the fence 


height to allow increased height but requested that it be lower than 9 feet and that the material be 


wood. 


STAFF RECOMMENDATION 


Staff recommends approval of the application as submitted. 


GENERAL NOTES TO THE APPLICANT 


1. ISSUANCE OF CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS AND PERMITS TO DEMOLISH: Applicants


must obtain a stamped copy of the Certificate of Appropriateness or Permit to Demolish PRIOR to applying


for a building permit.  Contact BAR Staff, Room 2100, City Hall, 703-746-3833, or


preservation@alexandriava.gov for further information.


2. APPEAL OF DECISION:  In accordance with the Zoning Ordinance, if the Board of Architectural Review


denies or approves an application in whole or in part, the applicant or opponent may appeal the Board’s


decision to City Council on or before 14 days after the decision of the Board.


3. COMPLIANCE WITH BAR POLICIES:  All materials must comply with the BAR’s adopted policies unless


otherwise specifically approved.


4. BUILDING PERMITS:  Most projects approved by the Board of Architectural Review require the issuance


of one or more construction permits by Building and Fire Code Administration (including signs).  The


applicant is responsible for obtaining all necessary construction permits after receiving Board of


Architectural Review approval.  Contact Code Administration, Room 4200, City Hall, 703-746-4200 for


further information.


5. EXPIRATION OF APPROVALS NOTE:  In accordance with Sections 10-106(B) and 10-206(B) of the


Zoning Ordinance, any official Board of Architectural Review approval will expire 12 months from the date


of issuance if the work is not commenced and diligently and substantially pursued by the end of that 12-


month period.


6. HISTORIC PROPERTY TAX CREDITS:  Applicants performing extensive, certified rehabilitations of


historic properties may separately be eligible for state and/or federal tax credits.  Consult with the Virginia


Department of Historic Resources (VDHR) prior to initiating any work to determine whether the proposed


project may qualify for such credits. 



http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm

http://www.dhr.virginia.gov/tax_credits/tax_credit.htm
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I. ISSUE 


The applicant is requesting approval for a Waiver of Fence Height for the construction of a four-


foot solid PVC lattice fence on top of the existing masonry garden wall. 


II. HISTORY


The two-story Italianate brick townhouse at 205 North Columbus Street was constructed by 


1885, according to Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps.  The townhouse was constructed as one in a 


row of six, all of which are extant and retain a high level of historic integrity. 


III. ANALYSIS


The proposed fence height extension will be erected in an interior side yard, as defined by section 


2-207 of the zoning ordinance.  If approved, the total fence height will be 9’ and exceeding the 


zoning ordinance maximum fence height by three feet.  Fences in required rear and side yards may 


be open or closed, but cannot exceed 6’ in height anywhere in Alexandria, as stated in section 7-


202(B)(3) of the zoning ordinance.  However, section 7-202(C) gives the BAR the authority to 


waive this requirement “…where the board finds that a proposed fence would be architecturally 


appropriate and consistent with the character of the district.” 


This after-the-fact request to waive the fence height requirement is in response to a neighbor’s 


complaint regarding the height of the fence when it was being installed.  Upon being notified by 


City staff, the property owner immediately took down the lattice portion of the fence and filed an 


application for BAR approval. Though the fence exceeds the maximum permitted side yard fence 


height, the fence does not extend east past the neighboring townhouse at 203 North Columbus 


Street and is only minimally visible over the private alley and parking lot behind 200 N 


Washington Street.  As context, staff notes that a number of fences in the immediate area also 


exceed 6’ in height. 







BAR CASE #2017-00289 


September 6, 2017 


5 


Figure 1:View of fence (prior to uninstalling) from Cameron Street through the private parking lot. 


While the BAR’s Minor Architectural Elements policy discourages hollow vinyl for fences, the 


proposed material appears to be solid cellular, paintable PVC, which is permitted by the BAR’s 


policy for architectural trim where the “trim is consistently exposed to moisture.”  The lattice 


design is reminiscent of the lattice on the historic porch at the rear of the adjacent townhouse at 


203 N. Columbus Street. Therefore, staff recommends approval of the waiver of fence height, as 


submitted. 


STAFF 


Amirah Lane, Historic Preservation Planner, Planning & Zoning 


Al Cox, FAIA, Historic Preservation Manager, Planning & Zoning 


IV. CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS


Legend: C- code requirement  R- recommendation  S- suggestion  F- finding 


Zoning 


F-1 Proposed scope of work is for an after-the-fact of a side yard fence installation.  The 


finished fence installation exceeds 6 feet in height and installed without a Certificate of 


Appropriateness.  P&Z issued a violation notice on June 5, 2017. On June 20, 2017 P&Z 


re-inspected and the fence was removed.  


F-2 There have been no variances or special exceptions previously granted for the subject 


property. 


C-1 Proposed fence height exceeds 6 feet (section 7-202(B)(3)) and would require the Board 


of Architectural Review to consider and grant a waiver (section 7-202(C).  


Lattice porch at 203 


N. Columbus St. 


Proposed fence 
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Code Administration 


No comments received. 


Transportation and Environmental Services 


R1. No permanent structure may be constructed over any existing private and/or public utility 


easements.  It is the responsibility of the applicant to identify any and all existing easements 


on the plan. (T&ES) 


F1. After review of the information provided, an approved grading plan is not required at this 


time.  Please note that if any changes are made to the plan it is suggested that T&ES be 


included in the review. (T&ES) 


C1. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 


Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 


(T&ES) 


C2. The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 


Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 


line. (T&ES) 


C3. Any work within the right-of-way requires a separate permit from T&ES. (Sec. 5-2) 


(T&ES) 


Alexandria Archaeology 


 No comments received. 


V.       ATTACHMENTS 


1 – Application for BAR 2017-0289: 205 N Columbus Street 


2 – Supplemental Materials 
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